occurred on January 1, 2002. The pro forma balance sheet is presented as if the transaction occurred on June 30, 2003. The transactions and the
related adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. In the opinion of management, all adjustments have been made that are necessary
to present fairly the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements. The pro forma adjustments relating to the acquisition represent
management�s initial estimates of the value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired. The actual adjustments may differ materially from
these presented in the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only. They may not be indicative of
the financial position or results of operations that would have actually occurred if the transaction described had occurred as presented. In
addition, future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in such statements.

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

31

Amedisys, Inc. and subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2002

(In 000s, except per share data)

Historical

Acquisition
Adjustments Pro FormaAmedisys Metro

Income:
Net service revenue $ 129,424 $ 17,251 $ �  $ 146,675
Cost of service revenue 58,244 5,709 �  63,953

Gross Margin 71,180 11,542 �  82,722
General and administrative expenses:
Salaries and benefits 38,650 4,436 �  43,086
Other 24,410 4,681 (101)(a) 28,990
Restructuring charge 1,640 �  �  1,640

Total general and administrative expenses 64,700 9,117 (101) 73,716
Operating Income 6,480 2,425 101 9,006

Other income (expense):
Interest income 97 �  �  97
Interest expense (1,874) �  (27)(b) (1,901)
Provision for uncollectible receivable (7,349) �  �  (7,349)
Miscellaneous 113 (19) �  94

Total other expense, net (9,013) (19) (27) (9,059)

(Loss) Income before income taxes (2,533) 2,406 74 (53)
Income tax (benefit) expense (3,285) �  943 (c) (2,342)

Net Income $ 752 $ 2,406 $ (869) $ 2,290

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 8,499,000 163,000 8,662,000
Basic income per common share $ 0.09 $ (5.33) $ 0.26
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 9,007,000 163,000 9,170,000
Diluted income per common share $ 0.08 $ (5.33) $ 0.25

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002

The following notes set forth the adjustments made in preparing the unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year
ended December 31, 2002.

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

32

(a) Reflects a net decrease in depreciation expense of $101,000 associated with the property and equipment acquired from Metro at the allocated
purchase price based on the change in depreciation methods used.

(b) Reflects an increase in interest expense of $27,000 associated with Note Payable to Metro and assumed capital leases.

(c) Reflects an increase in income tax expense at the Company�s historical effective rate of 38%. Prior to this acquisition, Metro was a
non-taxable entity.

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

33

Amedisys, Inc. and subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2003

(In 000s, except per share data)

Historical

Acquisition
Adjustments Pro FormaAmedisys Metro

Income:
Net Service Revenue $ 63,326 $ 9,670 $ �  $ 72,996
Cost of service revenue 26,009 3,429 �  29,438

Gross Margin 37,317 6,241 �  43,558
General and administrative expenses:
Salaries and benefits 19,742 2,129 �  21,871
Other 12,835 3,374 (66)(a) 16,143

Total general and administrative expenses 32,577 5,503 (66) 38,014
Operating Income 4,740 738 66 5,544

Other income (expense):
Interest income 41 �  �  41
Interest expense (701) (1) (11)(b) (713)
Other Income, net 209 �  �  209

Total other expense, net (451) (1) (11) (463)

Income before income taxes 4,289 737 55 5,081
Income tax expense 1,626 �  301 (c) 1,927

Net Income $ 2,663 $ 737 $ (246) $ 3,154

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 9,402,000 163,000 9,565,000
Basic income per common share $ 0.28 $ (1.51) $ 0.33
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 9,583,000 163,000 9,746,000
Diluted income per common share $ 0.28 $ (1.51) $ 0.32

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

The following notes set forth the adjustments made in preparing the unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the six
months ended June 30, 2003.

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

34

(a) Reflects a net decrease in depreciation expense of $66,000 associated with the property and equipment acquired from Metro at the allocated
purchase price based on the change in depreciation methods used.

(b) Reflects an increase in interest expense of $27,000 associated with Note Payable to Metro.

(c) Reflects an increase in income tax expense at the Company�s historical effective rate of 38%. Prior to this acquisition, Metro was a
non-taxable entity.

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

35

Amedisys, Inc. and subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2003

(In 000s, except per share amounts)

Historical

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro
FormaAmedisys Metro

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,801 $ 1,453 $ (7,371)(a) $ 6,883
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $2,192 in June
2003 9,424 2,115 (2,115)(b) 9,424
Prepaid expenses 1,631 �  �  1,631
Deferred income taxes 2,376 �  �  2,376
Inventory and other current assets 722 29 37  (c) 788

Total Current Assets 26,954 3,597 (9,449) 21,102
Property and equipment, net 7,378 96 86  (d) 7,560
Other assets, net 25,737 18 7,883 (e) 33,638

Total Assets $ 60,069 $ 3,711 $ (1,480) $ 62,300

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 2,029 $ 90 $ (90)(f) $ 2,029
Accrued expenses:
Payroll and payroll taxes 7,394 680 (599)(g) 7,475
Insurance 2,309 �  �  2,309
Income taxes payable 457 �  �  457
Legal settlements 2,035 �  �  2,035
Other 3,148 225 (225)(h) 3,148
Current portion of long-term debt 3,615 �  243  (i) 3,858
Current portion of medicare liabilities 7,795 �  �  7,795
Current portion of obligations under capital leases 2,274 100 (89)(j) 2,285

Total Current Liabilities 31,056 1,095 (760) 31,391
Long-term debt 2,879 �  757 (k) 3,636
Obligations under capital leases 334 �  40  (l) 374
Deferred income taxes 391 �  �  391
Long-term medicare liabilities 3,444 �  �  3,444
Other long-term liabilities 826 �  �  826

Total Liabilities 38,930 1,095 37 40,062

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Common stock (9,533,810 Shares in June 2003) 10 �  �  10
Additional paid-in capital 30,951 �  1,099 (m) 32,050
Owner�s equity �  (1,353) 1,353 (n) �
Treasury stock (4,167 Shares of Common Stock in June 2003) (25) �  �  (25)
Retained (Deficit) earnings (9,797) 3,969 (3,969)(o) (9,797)

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

36

Total Stockholders� Equity 21,139 2,616 (1,517) 22,238

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 60,069 $ 3,711 $ (1,480) $ 62,300

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

37

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2003

The following notes set forth the adjustments made in preparing the unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2003.

(a) Represents a decrease to eliminate assets of Metro not purchased by the Company in the amount of $1,453,000 and a decrease to record the
cash paid to Metro for the acquisition of assets from Metro of $5,918,000.

(b) Represents a decrease to eliminate assets of Metro not purchased by the Company in the amount of $2,115,000.

(c) Represents a decrease to eliminate assets of Metro not purchased by the Company in the amount of $29,000 and an increase to record the fair